

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Jonathan M. Manes
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Counsel of Record for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GARFIELD GAYLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 3:12-cv-02806-FLW

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a) AND RULE 23(b)(2).	3
A. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable	4
B. There Are Common Questions of Both Law and Fact	6
C. The Claims of the Representative Plaintiffs Are Typical of the Claims of the Class as a Whole	9
D. The Representative Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	13
E. Class Certification is Appropriate under Rule 23(b)(2)	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPOINT UNDERSIGNED COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:11-cv-03786-RMB (S.D.N.Y. filed June 3, 2011)	18
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)	17, 21
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 535 (M.D. Pa 2009)	17
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789 (D.N.J. filed Feb. 15, 2001).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Augustovsky, v. Holder</i> , No. 09-cv-04251 (D.N.J. filed August 18, 2009)	19
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Baby Sparrow v. Waldman</i> , No. 96-cv-4118 (D.N.J. filed Aug. 28, 1996).....	20
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Bijeol v. Benson</i> , 513 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Bolmer v. Connelly Properties</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2012 WL 1945620 (Oct. 1, 2012).....	19
<i>Cannon v. Cherry Hill Toyota, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 540 (D.N.J. 1999).....	12
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	17

Castillo v. Reno,
178 F.3d 1278 (3d Cir. 1999)20

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....17, 20

Colon v. Passaic County,
No. 08-cv-4439 (D.N.J. filed Sept. 5 2008).....18

Death Row Prisoners of Pennsylvania v. Ridge,
169 F.R.D. 618 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....4

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....17

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security,
656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)17, 19

Diouf v. Napolitano,
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith,
539 F. Supp. 925 (N.D. Ga. 1982)4

Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington,
No. 05-cv-3619, 2008 WL 800970 (D.N.J. Mar. 20, 2008)12

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal 2011)17

General Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....10

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), *aff'd sub nom., Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor*,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....10, 11

Geraghty v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
579 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1978) *vacated on other grounds*, 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....12

Gurmankin v. Costanzo,
626 F.2d 1132 (3d Cir. 1980)6

Hairston v. Fauver,
No. 90-cv-1850 (D.N.J. filed May 11, 1990)20

Harris v. Nelson,
394 U.S. 286 (1969).....4

Hawker v. Consovoy,
198 F.R.D. 619 (D.N.J. 2001).....5

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.,
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir.1992)13

In re Chiang,
385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)7

In re Cmty Bank of N. Va & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)10, 12, 13, 14

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)3

In Re Prudential Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)7

In re Schering Plough Co. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)10

Jama v. Chertoff,
No. 06-cv-5185 (D.N.J. filed Oct. 27, 2006)19, 20, 21

Jama v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (2004)21

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)7

Jones v. Hayman,
418 N.J. Super. 291, A.3d 416 (App. Div. 2011)18

Jordan v. Commonwealth Fin. Sys.,
237 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....12

Joseph v. Avila,
No. 07-cv-2392 (D.N.J. filed May 22, 2007)19

Kalow & Springut, LLP v. Commence Corp.,
No. 07-cv-3442-FLW, 2011 WL 3625853 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2011)12

Kitembo v. Ashcroft,
No. 03-3108 (3d Cir. dismissed Apr. 15, 2011)20

Larson v. AT&T Mobility,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012)13, 14

Lerch v. Citizens First Bancorp., Inc.,
144 F.R.D. 247 (D.N.J. 1992).....4

Leslie v. Attorney General of the United States,
678 F.3d 265 (3rd Cir. 2012)17

Ly v. Hansen,
351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)17

M.A. v. Newark Public Schools,
334 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003)20

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am.,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)4, 6, 10, 11

Matter of Chirinos,
16 I&N Dec. 276 (BIA 1977)2

Matter of Joseph,
22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)passim

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)5

N. Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft,
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)20

Nadarajah v. Gonzales,
443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)17, 21

Osgood v. Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc.,
202 F.R.D. 115 (D.N.J. 2001).....5

Pack v. Beyer,
1995 WL 775360 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 1995).....19

Patel v. Zemski,
275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)17

Qatanani v. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 12-cv-4042 (D.N.J. filed June 29, 2012)20

Riverside Coalition of Business Partners and Landlords, v. Twp. of Riverside,
No. BURL-L-2965-06 (L. Div. filed Oct. 18, 2006)19

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
No. 07-cv 3239 (C.D. Cal. filed May 16, 2007)17

Roe v. Fauver,
 No. 88-cv-1225, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11328 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 1988)20

Rouse v. Plantier,
 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)19

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....3

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010)21

Singh v. Holder,
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep’t of Human Services,
 177 N.J. 318, 828 A.2d 306 (2003)18

State v. Nunez-Valdez,
 200 N.J. 129, 975 A.2d 418 (2009)19

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)5, 8, 15

Tijani v. Willis,
 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)17

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)4

United States v. Sielaff,
 546 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1976)4

Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....passim

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)5, 15

Williams v. Richardson,
 481 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1973)4

Yang You Yi v. Reno,
 852 F. Supp. 316 (M.D. Pa. 1994)4

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....22
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)1, 2, 3, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Wright & Miller,
 Federal Practice & Procedure § 176412
 C. Wright and A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1763 at 21910
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immig. Rev., Immigration Court Practice
 Manual, § 9.3(e)(iii) & (vii) (2008)2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....16
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)3
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2)8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81(a)(4)5
 Rule 235
 Rule 23(a)4, 6, 17, 19
 Rule 23(a)(1).....5, 7, 8
 Rule 23(a)(2).....8, 9, 11
 Rule 23(a)(3).....11
 Rule 23(a)(4).....17
 Rule 23(b)4, 18
 Rule 23(b)(2)passim
 Rule 23(c)(4).....14
 Rule 23(g)17, 20, 28
 Rule 23(g)(1)20
 Rule 23(g)(1)(A).....20
 Rule 23(g)(1)(C)-(D)28
